
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Kishan Bhatt 
Councillor Narinder Garg 
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 Contact: Mark Braddock 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

Finance & Corporate Services Select Committee 
 

Remit 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following 
Cabinet Member portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolios 
Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Relevant service areas 

Democratic Services 
Corporate Communications 
Corporate Finance 
Procurement 
Exchequer & Business Assurance Services 
ICT 
Legal Services 
Human Resources 
Business Administration 
Business Performance 
Customer Access 
Business Improvement Delivery (BID) 

 
Cross cutting topics 
 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and 
review of the following cross-cutting topics: 
 
 ·         Resident Experience 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Final Review Report - Procurement in Hillingdon; securing value for 
our residents 

9 - 30 
 

6 Members' Enquiries & Services Requests - follow up information from 
last meeting 

31 - 34 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 35 - 42 
 

8 Work Programme 43 - 46 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
19 October 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman), 
Kaushik Banerjee, Kishan Bhatt, Narinder Garg, Raju Sansarpuri and Stuart Mathers 
(Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present: Mark Braddock (Democratic Services); Ian Anderson, James 
Lake, Marion Finney, James Wright 

 

30.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 All Members were present. 
 

31.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

32.     TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 
SEPTEMBER 2023  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 September 2023 were approved. 
 

33.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed all matters were to be considered in public. 
 

34.     FIRST AID AWARENESS AND TRAINING, HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICES  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee received a report, requested at the last meeting, regarding health and 
safety, specifically focusing on first aid awareness and training within the Council. 
 
James Wright, Manager of the Council's Health and Safety Team, outlined the services’ 
responsibilities, including maintaining health and safety management systems, 
collaborating with other departments, and delivering training program
[...]
ar guidance on first 
aid arrangements to staff, visitors, and members of the public in various scenarios. 
 
A point was raised about the inconsistency in knowledge and equipment among staff 
members who were first aiders working from home versus those in the office. Mr Wright 
explained the ongoing efforts to monitor staff members' designated roles, even when 
working remotely, to ensure effective first aid coverage. 
 
The item concluded with a commitment to look into the points raised by the Committee. 
Councillors thanked Mr Wright for attending and acknowledged the importance of these 
discussions in enhancing safety protocols and agreed to revisit the topic at a future 
meeting to track progress. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments to 
officers as appropriate. 
 

35.     TREASURY MANAGEMENT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee received an overview of Treasury Management within the Council. 
James Lake, Director of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts explained the 
importance of treasury management as the backbone of the Council's finances. He 
explained that Treasury functions are regulated by statute and guidelines from public 
sector accounting body CIPFA.  
 
The overview highlighted several key points:  
 

1. Definition of Treasury Management: Treasury management involved overseeing 
the Council's bank accounts, cash flow monitoring, investment, borrowing, and 
risk management. It was essential for controlling the movement of millions of 

Page 2



  

 

pounds daily.  
 

2. Regulations and Practices: Treasury Management Practices are governed by 
CIPFA guidance. The Council follows specific codes of practice, focusing on risk 
management, security, liquidity, and yield when investing funds.  

 
3. Capital Financing Requirement (CFR): The concept of CFR was likened to a 

household mortgage, where the Council's need to borrow is offset by existing 
reserves and other funding sources. This 
[...]
edures and 
highlighted the focus on ensuring the Council receives what was committed in terms of 
revenue. He advised that the Treasury function did not directly manage debt collection, 
but instead monitored actual cashflows with forecasts. Cashflow modelling would be 
adjusted where necessary.  
 
Councillor Bhatt raised questions about investment strategies considering economic 
volatility, the frequency of investment reviews, and the use of external advisors. Also, 
he inquired about the Council's approach to ethical and sustainable investing, 
especially concerning fossil fuels. Mr Lake explained the constant evaluation of market 
conditions, credit ratings, and buffer analysis to ensure safety in investments. He 
referred to the Council's focus on ethical investments, being predominantly in the 

Page 3



  

 

separate pensions arena. However, the Council does ensure treasury counterparties 
align with relevant ethical codes.  
 
Councillor Sansarpuri asked about the Council's policy on investing in foreign banks 
and whether there was a shift in strategy. Mr Lake explained that investing in foreign 
banks was currently not worth the risk due to low interest rates and increased credit 
risk and hence the preference for investing in the UK Government.  
 
Councillor Banerjee asked about the possibility of collaboration with other councils to 
obtain more favourable interest rates and discussed the challenges faced in such 
collaborations. Mr Lake discussed the challenges related to legal complexities and 
costs associated with collaborative ventures among local authorities.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Lake for the comprehensive report and the insightful 
discussion.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments to 
officers as appropriate.  
  
 

36.     UPDATE ON THE NEW MEMBER'S ENQUIRY PROCESS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Ian Anderson, Complaints and Members’ Enquiries Manager, provided an update on 
the Members
[...]
 

 

37.     REFERRAL FROM FULL COUNCIL: THE COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee discussed a referral from the Full Council regarding the Council’s 
consultation arrangements, focusing on how the Council engaged with diverse 
communities and ensured geographical parity. 
 
Marion Finney, Customer Engagement Manager, outlined the Council’s consultation 
arrangements. She mentioned that her team coordinated consultation events, 
engagement activities, and housing estate-based initiatives. Marion highlighted that 
some consultations were statutory, and they had specific demographic targets. She 
discussed the development of a resident engagement strategy and emphasised the 
importance of partnerships with other organisations. 

Page 5



  

 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Riley, stressed the need for a clear understanding of the 
target audience and the challenges in engaging various communities. He suggested 
analysing response rates and comparing them with similar demographics in 
neighbouring areas. He also proposed leveraging the Mayor's involvement to 
encourage participation in consultations. 
 
Councillor Bridges expressed concerns about low response rates in broader 
consultations, such as those related to the Budget, SEND strategy and Libraries. He 
requested a detailed report on previous consultations, including response rates and 
demographic data, to understand engagement trends better. 
 
Councillor Mathers emphasised the importance of reflecting on response quantity and 
demographics. He raised concerns about the lack of diverse voices in consultations 
and suggested exploring innovative approaches to encourage participation. 
 
Marion Finney responded, acknowledging the challenges and the consistent 
demographic patterns observed in responses. She highlighted efforts to adapt 
consultation methods, such as utilising digital platforms and diverse communication 
formats. She also welcomed feedback from Councillors to improve engagement 
strategies. 
 
The Chairman agreed with the points raised by Councillors and emphasized the role of 
Councillors in encouraging participation. The Committee supported a single meeting 
review on this at a subsequent meeting and the Chairman asked Councillors to submit 
their ideas and areas of interest so officers could draft a suitable report, to be 
discussed further. Marion Finney was thanked for her presence at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report and provide any seek clarification from 
officers as appropriate. 

2. Agree to consider a single meeting review on the matter and for officers to 
prepare a report accordingly.  

 

38.     REVIEW FINDINGS - PROCUREMENT IN HILLINGDON: SECURING VALUE FOR 
OUR RESIDENTS  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee focused on the findings, conclusions, and recommendations regarding 
their review into Procurement. The Chairman expressed the importance of the 
practicality of the proposed recommendations. He stressed the need for suggestions 
that wouldn't just gather dust on a shelf but would be actively implemented by the 
Cabinet. One new recommendation put forward by the Chairman was the introduction 
of a mandatory review for contracts that had been running for a decade. This 
suggestion aimed to ensure that contracts, even ones with a successful history, 
underwent a rigorous evaluation to confirm their ongoing suitability and effectiveness. 
 
Councillor Mathers discussed supporting local businesses and potential barriers within 
contracts that could discourage local businesses from participating. Cllr Mathers 
highlighted the need for a conscious effort to remove these barriers, ensuring that local 
enterprises had equal opportunities in the procurement process. He also referenced 

Page 6



  

 

the impact of long-term contracts on the Council's goal of transitioning to Net Zero by 
2035.  
 
The management of subcontractors within contracts was raised. There was a call for 
consistency in how subcontractors were handled, including the importance of 
maintaining the quality of service for residents. The Committee recognised the 
complexity of managing contracts, especially those involving subcontractors, and ways 
to standardise practices across the Council. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Manager advised a minor change to one 
recommendation to take into account Councillor Mathers’ point about reducing barriers 
to local businesses which was supported by the Committee. He also advised that a 
change to the Constitution would be required regarding the proposed 10-year contract 
review process by Cabinet. He proposed incorporating a monetary threshold to capture 
contracts of significant value, thereby preventing an overload of minor contracts 
flooding the Cabinet. The Chairman supported this idea and suggested Cabinet 
Member and Officer discussion to set the monetary limit.  
 
The Committee agreed the final recommendations, as amended, for their upcoming 
report to be presented to the Cabinet, aiming for a practical and effective support to the 
Council's procurement strategies going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Agree the final findings, conclusions, and recommendations to Cabinet on 
their procurement review; and 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Democratic Services Officer, to complete the final 
review report for submission to Cabinet with the agreement of the 
Chairman, and in consultation with the Opposition Lead, noting that all 
Committee Members will also receive a copy for any final feedback (or 
bring back to the subsequent meeting for approval). 

 

39.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee considers the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

40.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 The Senior Democratic Services Manager presented the Committee's proposals for 
their work programme and next major review topics. The options discussed included 
HR practices, digital transformation and the user experience, particularly concerning 
Members' Enquiries. 
 
The Chairman expressed gratitude for the insights gained from the recent visit to the 
Contact Centre, explaining the importance of understanding digital communication. 
Councillor Mathers reiterated his thanks to the staff in the Contact Centre for his recent 

Page 7



  

 

visit with Councillor Garg. He highlighted the need to focus on the user experience 
related to digitalisation and Members' Enquiries. Others in the committee echoed these 
sentiments, agreeing that digital transformation, especially concerning Members' 
Enquiries, should be a priority due to the challenges faced. 
 
There was a consensus that the HR-related review could wait, given the HR 
department's clearer direction and the need to delve into digital transformation 
challenges. The Committee Members expressed the importance of understanding the 
current digital landscape, including the immediate plans and challenges faced. 
 
The Committee discussed the need to consult with the Council’s new Chief Digital and 
Information Officer and suggested outlining specific steps and potential ways to 
approach the review. The Chairman encouraged Members to share their thoughts and 
ideas with Democratic Services to further develop the plan for the digital transformation 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee considers the Multi-Year Work Programme, agreed changes 
and that Resident/Member user experience in the Council’s digital journey 
should be explored as their next major review. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk on .  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 8



 

 
Finance & Corporate Services Select Committee – 22 November 2023   
Part I – Public    

PROCUREMENT REVIEW – FINAL REVIEW REPORT AGREEMENT 
 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Mark Braddock – Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Final Review report  

 

Ward  All Wards 

 
HEADLINE 
 
Enclosed is the final report on the Select Committee’s review into Procurement in Hillingdon; 
securing value for our residents. This is for the Committee’s agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee consider the final review report and agree its submission to Cabinet.  
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
At its meeting on 6 September 2022, the Committee agreed the Terms of Reference of its major 
review into the Council’s approach to procurement. To progress the review effectively the 
Committee held a number of themed witness session with key Council officers and an external 
procurement expert, along with two Committee roundtable discussions, first to develop lines of 
enquiry and latterly, to firm up the Committee’s findings to present to Cabinet.  As the review 
phases are now complete, and recommendations finalised at the last meeting, the final report is 
attached for the Committee to consider and recommend to Cabinet. 
 
RESIDENT BENEFIT 
 
The aim of the review into the Procurement review was to secure value for money and wider 
community and local business benefits from the Council’s procurement activities.  
 
PERFORMANCE DATA 
 
As part of the review, performance monitoring was investigated in respect of contracts. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None at this stage. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The legislation surrounding procurement, including the Procurement Bill (now the new 
Procurement Act 2023) is out in the report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Committee minutes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=420


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Procurement in Hillin
[...]


HEADLINES 
 

At the last meeting, the Committee asked for more specific information and breakdown on 
Members’ Enquiries and Service Requests received. Further updates may follow before or at the 
meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the information. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Number of MEs via Council Directorates 
 
Members sought more information on the breakdown of specific issues over the years and 
whether there were recurring patterns. Listed below is information setting out the areas where 
the highest number of Members Enquiries have been submitted over the past 5 years, including 
the number using the new system this year. 
  

Period Place 
Directorate 

Adult 
Services 

Children 
Services 

Finance 
Directorate 

Total 

2018/19 11,308 117 69 181 11,675 

2019/20 11,047 135 62 179 11,423 

2020/21 9,533 145 54 228 9,960 

2021/22 9,432 112 58 167 9,769 

2022/23 7,417 150 56 182 7,805 

  
 

 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Place Directorate Adult Services

Children Services Finance Directorate

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
Finance & Corporate Services Select Committee – 22 November 2023   
Part I – Public    

 
MEs broken down by Services 
  

Service Area 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Waste 5,566 5,950 4,964 3,934 2,003 

Housing 1,239 1,288 1,269 976 1,021 

Anti-Social Behaviour 1,649 1,408 1,176 1,258 761 

Green Spaces 1,050 966 863 1,043 705 

Planning 1,235 978 827 1,255 361 

  
 

 
 
 
Members Enquiries – 27 November 2022 to November 2023 
  
In the new system, there is an “Other” category, which is 
chosen by Councillors for a number of reasons, but mainly 
when they are not sure which service it relates to, i.e. an 
enquiry with more than one service involved, if a team is not 
listed from the pick list. Officers are looking to refine this more 
so that it reduces the ‘other’ category. 
   
Overleaf is a breakdown of all Service Requests sub
[...]
to Cabinet on minor property matters that may 
arise during the course of the year that require a Cabinet 
decision. These will relate to discounted leases to voluntary 
sector organisations and/or any easements, wayleaves and 
leases relating to utilities in order to support the Council's 
capital programmes and other such similar matters.

All Cllr Jonathan 
Bianco - 
Property, 
Highways & 
Transport

Property, 
Highways & 
Transport

P - James Raven Private (3)

SI Monthly Council 
Budget - monitoring 
report

The Cabinet receives a monthly report setting out in detail the 
Council’s revenue and capital position.

All Cllr Martin 
Goddard - 
Finance

Finance & 
Corporate 
Services

R - Andy Evans Public  

SI Reports from Select 
Committees

Reports, findings and recommendations for consideration by 
the Cabinet, when referred from the appropriate Committee.

Various All TBC C - Democratic 
Services 

Various Public  

Cabinet meeting - Thursday 18 April 2024 (report deadline 1 April)

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee – 22 November 2023  
Part I - Public 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Committee name  Finance and Corporate Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Mark Braddock – Democratic Services  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Work Programme 

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 
To enable the Committee to note future meeting dates and to forward plan its work for the current 

municipal year.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee considers the Multi-Year Work Programme attached and agrees any 
amendments. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Committee's meetings will start at 7pm and the witnesses attending each of the meetings 
may include representatives from external organisations, some of whom travel from outside of 
the Borough.  Forthcoming meeting dates are as follows:  
 

Meeting Date  Room 

11 January 2024 CR5 

8 February 2024 CR6 

5 March 2024 CR5 

17 April 2024 CR5 

 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
The role of the Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet, who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction. 
 
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
 
Select Committees directly engage residents in shaping policy and recommendations and the 
Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents. 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Multi Year Work Programme 2022 - 2026
2024

November January February March April
22 11 8 5 17

Review A: Procurement in Hillingdon
Topic selection / scoping stage
Witness / evidence / consultation stage
Findings, conclusions and recommendations
Final review report agreement Final Report
Target Cabinet reporting

Review B: Council's consultation arrangements
Topic selection / scoping stage
Witness / evidence / consultation stage Witness
Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings
Final review report agreement Report
Target Cabinet reporting

Regular service & performance monitoring
Quarterly Performance Monitoring (timeline TBC)
Mid year Budget Update X
Annual complaints & service update report 
Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X

One-off information items
Scrutiny Introduction (Democratic Services)
Policy Review Discussion & Guidance
Council Strategy 2022-2026 consultation
Update on the work of the Council's Counter Fraud Team
Update on the new Member's Enquiry Process
Human Resources - digitalisation of processes
Customer Service, Contact Centre & transition to digital 
Staff skills, learning and development
BID transformation work to deliver savings X
Treasury Management 
Update on the Member's Portal and New Member Enquiry Process
First Aid Awareness and Training
Resident/Member user experience in the Council’s digital journey (possible review) X

Past review delivery
Performance Monitoring & Reporting Review 2021/22 X

Finance & Corporate Services Select Committee

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Final Review Report - Procurement in Hillingdon; securing value for our residents
	Procurement Review 2022-23 Final Report

	6 Members' Enquiries & Services Requests - follow up information from last meeting
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Forward Plan - Nov 2023 edition

	8 Work Programme
	Combined SC Multi-Year Work Programmes 2022-2026
	Finance & Corp Services SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
22 November 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman), Kishan Bhatt, 
Narinder Garg, Raju Sansarpuri, Stuart Mathers (Opposition Lead) and 
Peter Smallwood (Reserve) (In place of Kaushik Banerjee) 
 
LBH Officers Present: Mark Braddock (Democratic Services) 
  
 

41.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Banerjee, with Councillor Smallwood 
substituting. 
 

42.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no interests declared. 
 

43.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

44.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed all matters would be in public. 
 

45.     FINAL REVIEW REPORT - PROCUREMENT IN HILLINGDON; SECURING VALUE 
FOR OUR RESIDENTS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman, Councillor Riley, introduced the final report on the Committee’s review 
into procurement; securing value for our residents. The Committee had spent a great 
deal of time on this and had many sessions, all of which were deemed informative. The 
report with the recommendations discussed in the previous meeting was presented. 
 
The Chairman expressed satisfaction with the report, stating that it fulfilled the initial 
goal of ensuring the reports were relevant, focused, and useful for future endeavours. 
He emphasised the importance of avoiding reports that might be interesting but do not 
contribute to moving things forward. 
 
The Chairman then opened the floor for comments. Councillor Mathers responded, 



  

 

appreciating the depth of the report and expressing the need for context in 
procurement due to its complexities. He suggested that, in long-term procurement 
contracts, there should be a pathway toward transitioning to carbon neutrality and how 
this can be monitored. The Senior Democratic Services Manager proposed including 
within the proposed registry the tracking of top-level contracts' commitment to being 
carbon neutral by 2035. 
 
Councillor Mathers raised concerns about setting unrealistic expectations and 
suggested wording that reflects the Council's commitment to net-zero without creating 
unattainable goals and referenced the wording in the Council motion on this. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Manager proposed adding the Council motion 
reference to the report's introductory section and possibly including within its 
recommendations the tracking of contract progress toward carbon neutrality. The 
Chairman agreed to the reference to the Council motion but opted not to include the 
tracking.  
 
The Chairman then addressed the issue of companies establishing satellite entities in 
the borough due to positive procurement practices. He proposed mentioning this in the 
report's conclusion and highlighting as final thoughts in the report, the connection 
between the procurement review and other council services supporting businesses. 
 
The Committee agreed to these points and commended the achievements of the 
review. The Chairman expressed his gratitude, particularly acknowledging the Head of 
Procurement for his extraordinary efforts supporting the Committee’s review. 
 
The Committee agreed to delegate the final wording changes to their report, before 
submission to Cabinet, to the Chairman and Labour Lead. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee delegate the final wording changes to their report, before 
submission to Cabinet, to the Chairman and Opposition Lead. 
 

46.     MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES & SERVICES REQUESTS - FOLLOW UP INFORMATION 
FROM LAST MEETING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Senior Democratic Services Manager presented an update on Member Enquiry 
figures, responding to requests from the Committee's previous meeting in October. The 
transition from an old to a new Members’ Enquiry system was highlighted and the data 
given provided details of Members’ Enquiries over the last five years, broken down by 
directorate and specific services. The report also covered service requests, 
emphasising the challenges in categorising inquiries under "other services" and the 
difficulty in addressing the issue of duplication within the current system. 
 
The Chairman expressed uncertainty about the significance of certain reported issues, 
such as "Members’ fly-tipping," and acknowledged that some matters might be 
repetitive due to various factors. Councillor Smallwood raised concerns about the 
accuracy of the system's categorisations, suggesting that education on proper use 
might be necessary for Members. Councillor Bridges inquired about the high number of 
issues under "other services" and expressed concerns about its impact on Freedom of 
Information requests. 
 



  

 

The discussion also touched upon the challenges of comparing figures from different 
years, considering changes in the number of Councillors. Councillor Smallwood and 
Councillor Bridges suggested reviewing and clarifying the names of certain categories, 
such as waste and noise. The Chairman and Councillor Mathers emphasised the 
importance of understanding the system's methodology and data cleansing processes. 
 
Councillor Garg raised concerns about the disproportionate increase in certain service 
requests, prompting a discussion on possible reasons for the rise. The Chairman 
proposed that Committee Members email the Senior Democratic Services Manager 
with specific questions, allowing for a more detailed exploration of the data.  
 
Councillor Mathers highlighted the need to focus on improving the system's user 
experience and usability, expressing a preference for a system that is effective for both 
residents and Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee note the information. 
 

47.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Cabinet Forward Plan, and the Senior Democratic 
Services Manager presented the report. He mentioned that the Council would soon 
publish a December or January version of the plan, with some items expected to be 
confirmed or moved to later Cabinet meetings, especially contractual ones.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Manager drew attention to items under the 
Committee's remit, with a particular emphasis on the upcoming budget discussion 
scheduled for January. The Chairman invited any comments or observations from the 
Committee members regarding the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

48.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee discussed their work program. The Senior Democratic Services 
Manager informed the Committee that the mini-consultation review, scheduled after the 
Council motion, would be moved to the January meeting due to officer commitments. 
The January meeting would also involve a witness session, and the Senior Democratic 
Services Manager encouraged Members to provide any additional information or data 
on consultations for inclusion in the report. 
 
The upcoming schedule was outlined, including the February 2024 meeting, which 
would cover Members' Enquiries / the Council's digital journey where the relevant 
senior officer would be invited. In March, the Committee aimed to keep track of 
transformation work, and the Senior Democratic Services Manager mentioned 
discussions on providing the committee with a high-level overview of transformation 
work. Additionally, the predecessor Committee’s review into performance monitoring 
was also highlighted as an area to keep track on, with an update on the new regime 
expected to enhance the monitoring of council services. 
 



  

 

The Chairman acknowledged the importance of performance monitoring and 
congratulated colleagues in Children Services on their recent outstanding Ofsted 
Inspection rating. Councillor Mathers suggested including an information item on 
Communications on the work programme, covering both internal and external aspects, 
to understand the corporate communications strategy and the various channels used 
by the team. The Chairman agreed that it could be a valuable item, similar to the 
consultation session held previously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee considers the Multi-Year Work Programme attached and 
agrees any amendments. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.44 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


